

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT CERTIFICATION

In accordance with the requirements of the Trial Court Policies and Procedures Manual (FIN 1.02, Section 6.2.2(c); FIN 4.02, Section 6.3.2; and FIN 5.01, Section 6.72(2)) and to the best of my knowledge, I certify that the attached statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition of the court for the periods presented.

ABarone

Signature of Presiding Judge or Court Executive

01/31/2018

Date

Sierra

Court

FY17-18 - Q2

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT FOOTNOTES

Sierra

Court

FY 17-18 – Q2

Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

FOOTNOTES

1	None
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	
11	
12	

QUARTERLY FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Filled Court Employee Positions (FTEs)

Sierra
 Court

FY 17-18 – Q2
 Fiscal Year and Ending Quarter

	Total Authorized Court Positions (FTEs) ¹ (OPTIONAL)	Positions (FTEs) Filled			
		1st Quarter	2nd Quarter	3rd Quarter	4th Quarter
Court Employee Positions (FTEs)	6	5	6		

¹ The Authorized Positions should reflect the amount submitted on the court’s Schedule 7A for the reporting fiscal year.

Superior Court of California, County of Sierra
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Balance Sheet
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended December									
Fiscal Year 2017/18									2016/17
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Project	Debt Service				
		Non-Grant	Grant						
ASSETS									
Operations	\$ 16,630	\$ 4,746	\$ (3,154)				\$ 54	\$ 18,276	\$ 474
Payroll									
Jury									
Revolving									
Other									
Distribution									
Civil Filing Fees			\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Trust									
Credit Card									
Cash on Hand									
Cash with County	\$ 97,448						\$ 19,739	\$ 117,187	\$ 86,469
Cash Outside of the JCC	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Cash Equivalents	\$ 153,006						\$ 2,125	\$ 155,131	\$ 321,451
Total Cash and Cash Equivalents	\$ 267,085	\$ 4,746	\$ (3,154)				\$ 21,918	\$ 290,594	\$ 408,394
Short-Term Investment									
Investments									
Total Investments									
Accrued Revenue	\$ 0	\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Receivable - General									
Dishonored Checks									
Due From Employee									
Civil Jury Fees									
Trust									
Due From Other Funds	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Due From Other Governments	\$ 0	\$ 6,570						\$ 6,570	\$ 5,793
Due From Other Courts	\$ 915		\$ 0				\$ 0	\$ 915	\$ 40
Due From State	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 5,457					\$ 5,457	\$ 0
Trust Due To/From									
Distribution Due To/From									
Civil Filing Fee Due To/From									
General Due To/From									
Total Receivables	\$ 915	\$ 6,570	\$ 5,457				\$ 0	\$ 12,941	\$ 5,833
Prepaid Expenses - General	\$ 31,097	\$ 0						\$ 31,097	\$ 25,000
Salary and Travel Advances									
Counties									
Total Prepaid Expenses	\$ 31,097	\$ 0						\$ 31,097	\$ 25,000
Other Assets									
Total Other Assets									
Total Assets	\$ 299,097	\$ 11,315	\$ 2,303				\$ 21,918	\$ 334,633	\$ 439,227
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES									
Accrued Liabilities	\$ 0		\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Accounts Payable - General	\$ 9,150	\$ 588	\$ 100				\$ 0	\$ 9,838	\$ 2,642
Due to Other Funds	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0
Due to Other Courts		\$ 0						\$ 0	\$ 0
Due to State								\$ 0	\$ 0
TC145 Liability							\$ 2,177	\$ 2,177	\$ 2,528
Due to Other Governments	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
AB145 Due to Other Government Agency									
Due to Other Public Agencies									
Sales and Use Tax									
Interest							\$ 2	\$ 2	\$ 0
Miscellaneous Accts. Pay. and Accrued Liab.	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Total Accounts Payable and Accrued Liab.	\$ 9,150	\$ 588	\$ 100				\$ 2,179	\$ 12,016	\$ 5,171
Civil									
Criminal									
Unreconciled - Civil and Criminal									
Trust Held Outside of the JCC							\$ 19,739	\$ 19,739	\$ 20,456
Trust Interest Payable									
Miscellaneous Trust									
Total Trust Deposits							\$ 19,739	\$ 19,739	\$ 20,456
Accrued Payroll	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Benefits Payable									
Deferred Compensation Payable									
Deductions Payable									
Payroll Clearing									
Total Payroll Liabilities	\$ 0							\$ 0	\$ 0
Revenue Collected in Advance									\$ 0
Liabilities For Deposits									
Jury Fees - Non-Interest									
Fees - Partial Payment & Overpayment									
Uncleared Collections									
Other Miscellaneous Liabilities									
Total Other Liabilities									\$ 0
Total Liabilities	\$ 9,150	\$ 588	\$ 100				\$ 21,918	\$ 31,755	\$ 25,627
Total Fund Balance	\$ 289,947	\$ 10,727	\$ 2,203					\$ 302,877	\$ 413,600
Total Liabilities and Fund Balance	\$ 299,097	\$ 11,315	\$ 2,303				\$ 21,918	\$ 334,633	\$ 439,227

Superior Court of California, County of Sierra
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balances
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended December											
Fiscal Year 2017/18									2016/17		
	Governmental Funds					Proprietary Funds	Fiduciary Funds	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Funds (Info. Purposes Only)	Final Budget (Annual)
	General	Special Revenue		Capital Projects	Debt Service						
		Non-Grant	Grant								
REVENUES											
State Financing Sources											
Trial Court Trust Fund	\$ 476,386	\$ 662					\$ 477,048	\$ 714,702	\$ 482,116	\$ 698,533	
Improvement and Modernization Fund											
Judges' Compensation (0150019)											
Court Interpreter (0150037)	\$ 5,411						\$ 5,411	\$ 7,100	\$ 6,277	\$ 2,400	
Civil Coordination Reimbursement (0150091)											
MOU Reimbursements (0150010 and General)	\$ 12,986						\$ 12,986	\$ 44,011	\$ 9,567	\$ 47,922	
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 9,616						\$ 9,616	\$ 9,616	\$ 9,616	\$ 9,616	
	\$ 504,399	\$ 662					\$ 505,061	\$ 775,429	\$ 507,576	\$ 758,471	
Grants											
AB 1058 Commissioner/Facilitator											
Other Judicial Council Grants			\$ 8,560				\$ 8,560	\$ 12,000	\$ 3,714	\$ 6,000	
Non-Judicial Council Grants											
			\$ 8,560				\$ 8,560	\$ 12,000	\$ 3,714	\$ 6,000	
Other Financing Sources											
Interest Income	\$ 578	\$ 27					\$ 605	\$ 950	\$ 338	\$ 500	
Investment Income											
Donations											
Local Fees											
Non-Fee Revenues											
Enhanced Collections		\$ 10,792					\$ 10,792	\$ 25,305	\$ 12,531	\$ 23,625	
Escheatment											
Prior Year Revenue											
County Program - Restricted											
Reimbursement Other	\$ 7,976						\$ 7,976	\$ 6,662	\$ 2,124	\$ 5,400	
Sale of Fixed Assets											
Other Miscellaneous	\$ 12,319						\$ 12,319	\$ 15,800	\$ 6,569	\$ 18,000	
	\$ 20,873	\$ 10,819					\$ 31,693	\$ 48,717	\$ 21,562	\$ 47,525	
Total Revenues	\$ 525,272	\$ 11,481	\$ 8,560				\$ 545,314	\$ 836,146	\$ 532,852	\$ 811,996	
EXPENDITURES											
Personal Services											
Salaries - Permanent	\$ 182,009	\$ 4,153					\$ 186,162	\$ 380,679	\$ 133,841	\$ 348,516	
Temp Help											
Overtime											
Staff Benefits	\$ 53,744	\$ 1,714					\$ 55,458	\$ 265,161	\$ 24,716	\$ 245,376	
	\$ 235,752	\$ 5,867					\$ 241,619	\$ 645,840	\$ 158,557	\$ 593,892	
Operating Expenses and Equipment											
General Expense	\$ 9,877		\$ 392				\$ 10,269	\$ 129,741	\$ 15,758	\$ 39,552	
Printing											
Telecommunications	\$ 6,921						\$ 6,921	\$ 15,500	\$ 3,254	\$ 8,800	
Postage	\$ 905						\$ 905	\$ 1,600	\$ 182	\$ 2,500	
Insurance											
In-State Travel	\$ 2,991						\$ 2,991	\$ 11,600	\$ 2,792	\$ 8,000	
Out-of-State Travel	\$ 1,753						\$ 1,753				
Training	\$ 2,599		\$ 100				\$ 2,699	\$ 6,000	\$ 1,415	\$ 420	
Security Services											
Facility Operations	\$ 32,570						\$ 32,570	\$ 42,000	\$ 3,859	\$ 18,400	
Utilities											
Contracted Services	\$ 120,575	\$ 2,877	\$ 5,865				\$ 129,317	\$ 118,243	\$ 55,700	\$ 124,814	
Consulting and Professional Services	\$ 2,075						\$ 2,075	\$ 14,600	\$ 3,575	\$ 12,200	
Information Technology	\$ 42,260	\$ 200					\$ 42,460	\$ 61,500	\$ 25,761	\$ 56,000	
Major Equipment								\$ 5,000	\$ (10,825)	\$ 88,000	
Other Items of Expense											
	\$ 222,526	\$ 3,077	\$ 6,357				\$ 231,960	\$ 405,784	\$ 101,470	\$ 358,686	
Special Items of Expense											
Grand Jury											
Jury Costs	\$ 108						\$ 108				
Judgements, Settlements and Claims											
Debt Service											
Other											
Capital Costs											
Internal Cost Recovery	\$ (1,084)	\$ 1,084					\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0		
Prior Year Expense Adjustment	\$ (976)	\$ 1,084					\$ 108	\$ 0	\$ 0		
Total Expenditures	\$ 457,303	\$ 10,028	\$ 6,357				\$ 473,688	\$ 1,051,624	\$ 260,027	\$ 952,578	
Excess (Deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures	\$ 67,970	\$ 1,453	\$ 2,203				\$ 71,626	\$ (215,478)	\$ 272,825	\$ (140,582)	
Operating Transfers In (Out)										\$ 0	
Fund Balance (Deficit)											
Beginning Balance (Deficit)	\$ 221,977	\$ 9,274	\$ 0				\$ 231,251	\$ 231,251	\$ 140,775	\$ 140,775	
Ending Balance (Deficit)	\$ 289,947	\$ 10,727	\$ 2,203				\$ 302,877	\$ 15,773	\$ 413,600	\$ 193	

Superior Court of California, County of Sierra
 Trial Court Operations Fund
 Statement of Program Expenditures
 (Unaudited)

For the month ended December										
Fiscal Year 2017/18									2016/17	
	Personal Services	Operating Expenses and Equipment	Special Items of Expense	Capital Costs	Internal Cost Recovery	Prior Year Expense Adjustment	Total Actual Expense	Current Budget (Annual)	Total Actual Expense	Final Budget (Annual)
PROGRAM EXPENDITURES:										
Judges & Courtroom Support	\$ 1,451	\$ 23,809					\$ 25,260	\$ 86,879	\$ 20,019	\$ 73,987
Traffic & Other Infractions	\$ 39,077	\$ 28,146					\$ 67,222	\$ 108,727	\$ 39,865	\$ 94,133
Other Criminal Cases	\$ 4,146	\$ 7,013				\$ (1,084)	\$ 10,075	\$ 131,686	\$ 16,861	\$ 126,869
Civil	\$ 53,904	\$ 36,934					\$ 90,838	\$ 179,184	\$ 30,579	\$ 158,560
Family & Children Services	\$ 11,779	\$ 11,305				\$ 0	\$ 23,084	\$ 74,094	\$ 7,774	\$ 52,711
Probate, Guardianship & Mental Health Services	\$ 1,149	\$ 3,134					\$ 4,283	\$ 29,878	\$ 3,800	\$ 17,445
Juvenile Dependency Services	\$ (10)	\$ 1,111					\$ 1,101	\$ 27,424	\$ 5,533	\$ 29,355
Juvenile Delinquency Services								\$ 15,241		\$ 13,523
Other Court Operations	\$ 47,457	\$ 38,572					\$ 86,029	\$ 119,605	\$ 43,880	\$ 124,459
Court Interpreters		\$ 2,327					\$ 2,327	\$ 7,100	\$ 6,928	\$ 2,400
Jury Services	\$ 11,143	\$ 7,258	\$ 108				\$ 18,510	\$ 39,934	\$ 11,237	\$ 34,355
Security										
Trial Court Operations Program	\$ 170,096	\$ 159,609	\$ 108			\$ (1,084)	\$ 328,729	\$ 819,753	\$ 186,476	\$ 727,797
Enhanced Collections	\$ 13,452	\$ 11,756				\$ 1,084	\$ 26,292	\$ 33,817	\$ 19,769	\$ 29,159
Other Non-Court Operations								\$ 15,241		\$ 34,378
Non-Court Operations Program	\$ 13,452	\$ 11,756				\$ 1,084	\$ 26,292	\$ 49,058	\$ 19,769	\$ 63,537
Executive Office	\$ 36,472	\$ 25,133					\$ 61,604	\$ 114,983	\$ 33,251	\$ 100,260
Fiscal Services	\$ 3,188	\$ 2,439					\$ 5,627	\$ 10,255	\$ 3,209	\$ 14,020
Human Resources	\$ 9,994	\$ 27,068					\$ 37,062	\$ 26,837	\$ 9,648	\$ 21,825
Business & Facilities Services	\$ 1,870	\$ 1,289					\$ 3,159	\$ 10,096	\$ 1,705	\$ 5,810
Information Technology	\$ 6,546	\$ 4,667					\$ 11,213	\$ 20,643	\$ 5,968	\$ 19,330
Court Administration Program	\$ 58,071	\$ 60,595					\$ 118,666	\$ 182,814	\$ 53,782	\$ 161,244
Expenditures Not Distributed or Posted to a Program	\$ 0	\$ 0					\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0	\$ 0
Prior Year Adjustments Not Posted to a Program										
Total	\$ 241,619	\$ 231,960	\$ 108			\$ 0	\$ 473,688	\$ 1,051,624	\$ 260,027	\$ 952,578